1 year or less  3.38  2.04 1,239.1 796.1 (4.3) (0.6)
1 to 2 years  2.85  3.38 1,618.7 1,239.1 (47.7) (20.2)
2 to 5 years  3.14  3.20 3,144.7 3,071.1 (225.6) (103.4)
5 years or more  2.67  3.10 5,798.1 5,340.4 (305.8) (155.1)

n/a n/a 11,800.6 10,446.7 (583.4) (279.3)

1. The average interest rate is based on the outstanding balance at reporting date.

The weighted average cash interest rate of the Group’s interest bearing liabilities was 4.6% for the year ended 31 December 2019
(2018: 4.8%). The SAT1 Group’s interest bearing liabilities are at fixed interest rates.

At 31 December 2019, 89.8% (2018: 94.0%) of senior drawn borrowings (bank debt and capital markets debt) were either fixed or
hedged through IRS.

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019

105sydneyairport.com.au

O
perating and financial review

O
ther inform

ation
Perform

ance highlights
Financial report

D
irectors’ report

Treasury and financial risk management

4. Financial risk management continued
Interest rate sensitivities
In reviewing interest rate sensitivities, a 150 basis point (bp) movement is used by management to assess possible changes in
interest rates at reporting date.

SAL Group
2019 2018

$m $m

Increase in interest rate +150bp
Loss after tax (9.9) (4.8)
Equity 310.2 203.4

Decrease in interest rate -150bp
Profit after tax 9.9 4.8
Equity (350.8) (221.9)

4.3 Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Groups.
The credit quality of financial assets are regularly monitored by management to identify any potential adverse changes.

Group policy
The Group’s policy is that all financial institution derivative counterparties must have a minimum long-term rating
of Standard & Poor’s A- or Moody’s A3 and deposit counterparties a minimum rating of A/A2 respectfully. The Group also
has policies limiting the amount of credit exposure to any single financial institution by both volume and term.